## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES – PARKS & RECREATION WATOGA SP PROJECT 1 – REHABILITATION AND RENOVATION OF 5 CABINS

#### Pricing Page Exhibit A

Name of Vendor:	Jack S. Horner  DBA J B Building
Address of Vendor:	181 WaToga Park Rd Hillsboro, WV 24946
Phone Number of Vendor:	304 653-4515

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

#### Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Total Base Bid** shall be indicated in the space below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

\$ 149,00000

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

One hundred-ForTy-Dine Thousand Dollars

<sup>\*</sup>The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid items, as selected by the owner. \*

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES - PARKS & RECREATION WATOGA SP PROJECT 1 – REHABILITATION AND RENOVATION OF 5 CABINS

#### **Pricing Page** Exhibit A

#### Additive Alternate 1:

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. Additive Alternate 1 shall be indicated in the space below.

Additive Alternate 1: Lump sum for all labor. materials, and equipment

as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in

figures.

Additive Alternate 1: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$ 10,000000

Ten Thousand Dollars

\*The contract award shall be based on the lowest base bid or the lowest combination of the base bid and alternate bid Items, as selected by the owner. \*



#### State of West Virginia Request For Quotation Construction

Procurement Folder: 570548

Document Description : Watoga Group 1 Cable Rehabilitation & Renovation (REBID)

Procurement Type : Agency Contract - Fixed Amt

ı	Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No			Version	Phase
	2019-04-11	2019-05-14 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000110	1	Draft

BID RESPONSE		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			Jack S. Horner
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			JBBuilding
324 4TH AVE			181 WaToga Park Rd
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	25303-1228	181 WaToga Park Rd Hillsboro, WV 24946
us			304 653-4515

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

Angela W Negley (304) 558-3397

angela.w.negley@wv.gov

Signature X FCICH N. 170

FEIN# 232-27-3951

DATE 5-13-19

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Apr 11, 2019 Solicitation Number: DNR1800000110

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources is soliciting bids to establish a contract to rehabilitate and renovate five (5) cabins at Watoga State Park located in Pocahontas County, West Virginia.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **WEST VIRGINIA STATE PARKS** 

324 4TH AVE

**SOUTH CHARLESTON** 

WV25303-1228

US

SUPERINTENDENT

**DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES** 

[575.75-765][J.J. 2015 特.J. 1815 共 1915 共 1

WATOGA STATE PARK

4800 WATOGA PARK RD

MARLINTON

WV 24954-9550

Line Commodity Line Description Qty Unit Issue Unit Price **Total Price** 1 Building maintenance and repair services

US

Commodity Code Manufacturer Model # Specification 72101500

**Extended Description** 

To make modifications and upgrades to five (5) cabins.

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES **WEST VIRGINIA STATE PARKS** 

**324 4TH AVE** 

US

SOUTH CHARLESTON

WV25303-1228

SUPERINTENDENT .

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

WATOGA STATE PARK

4800 WATOGA PARK RD

MARLINTON

WV 24954-9550

US

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qtv	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Additive Alternate No. 01				

Commadity Cod	de Manufacturer	Model #	Specification
72101500			
1			

#### Extended Description

Tank-less water tank installation in cabin #'s 1, 2, 4, 5, and 7).

		N. MAKET THE RES	
Line	Event	Event Date	
1	Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 11:00 a.m., EST	2019-04-29	
2	Technical Question Deadline at 9:00 a.m., EST	2019-05-03	



### BID BOND (Percentage)

	Bond Number: 72158743
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That	we Jack Horner dba J B Building
	0
181 Watoga Park Rd, Hillsboro, WV 24946	hereinafter
referred to as the Principal, and Western Surety C	ompany
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto State of	West Virginia DNR
of 324 4th Ave., Marlinton, WV 24954	
hereinafter referred to as the Obligee, in the sum of	Five (5%) percent of the greatest
amount bid, for the payment of which we bind ourse jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	elves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns,
WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to sub	mit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for
Bathroom and Kitchen	
obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 14th day	
	Jack Horner dba J B Building
	By Sach S. Horner (Seal)
The state of the s	Western Surety Company
	(Surety)
3	By LEON J KNYCETEY Attorney-in-Fact

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

					Box	ad No	721587	43
of the State of a constitute and a	South Dakota, and appoint		ipal offics in Siow J KNICELE	z Falls, South D	akota (the "Cor	npany"), do	es by these p	resents make,
its true and lav behalf as Surety	oful attorney(s)-in y, bonds for:	fact, with full pov	wer and authority	hereby conferre	d, to execute,	acknowledg	e and deliver	r for and on its
Principal:	Jack Horne	r dba J B E	Building					
Obligee:	State of W	est Virgini	ia DNR					~
Amount:	\$1,000,000				4			
corporate seal ( may do within :	of the Company	by as fully and to and duly attested junitations. Said a coree and effect.	by its Secretary.	hereby ratifying	s and confirmi	ng all that	the said atto	rney(s)-in-fact
corporate name officers as the E may appoint At The corporate	of the Company loard of Directors storneys in Fact of seal is not necess	des, undertakings by the President, may authorize. T r agents who shall ary for the validit y such officer and t	Secretary, any As he President, any I have authority t ay of any bonds, p	sistant Secretar Vice President, o issue bonds, pe olicies, undertal	y, Treasurer, ( Secretary, any dicies, or under dings, Powers o	r any Vice Assistant : takings in	President or Secretary, or the name of	the Tressurer the Company.
If Bond No	72158743		ssued on or before	midnight of _		quat 1	2, 2019	, all
On this	J. MOH. NOTARY PUI SOUTH DAN sion Expires raigned officer of of Attorney is in Power of Attorney	as May me duly sworn, ac and acknowledge Relication of the following states of	y of, in the knowledged that d said instrument 21 Company, a stock ct and is irrevoca	WE  year 2012 he signed the to be the volume  corporation of the ble, and further	before me above Power of tary act and de he State of Son more, that Sect	Paul  Paul  A a notary p  Attorney  ed of said c  No  nth Dakota  ion 7 of the	T. Fruflat, V  T. Fruflat, V  public, person  as the afore corporation.  Tany Public -  do hereby co	MPANY Vice President  pally appeared said officer of  South Dakota
In testimor May		2019	months arms agent of A	TXY IP		SURE		MPANY
				VV .5.	Tal	7. Le	miller	/ice President
						Fau	, a , georgialian, i	THE T TOUGHT CHE

To validate bond authenticity, go to <u>www.cnasurety.com</u> > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Jack S. Horner	Owner
(Name, Title)	
Jack S. Horner	Owner
(Printed Name and Title)	
181 WaToga Park	Rd
(Address)	
304 653-4515	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	
Jackhornerscorner	3 Gmail.com
(email address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company)
(Company)
Jack S. Horner Owner
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Jack S. Horner Owner (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
5-13-19
(Date)
304 653-4515
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: W. Va. Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. W. Va. Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Property and Procurement Office will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Jack	S.	Horner	 
Contractor's License	No.: WV	042	857	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Property and Procurement Office shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one (1) business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(I), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false awearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# Vendor's Name: Jack S. Horner Authorized Signature: Jack S. Horner State of Wast Orgin 19 County of Pocahontas to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13 day of May 2019. My Commission expires Aug 29 2022 AFFIX SEAL HERE NANCY I SMITHSON Notary Public Notary Public Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

State of West Virginia Ay Commission Expires August 29, 2022 641 Violet Rd Marlinian WV 242



#### State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF <u>PocahonTas</u> , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Jack S. Horner</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>JB Building</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that JB Building (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Jack S. Horner  Signature: Jack S. Horner  Title: Owner
Title: Owner
Company Name: JB Building
Date: 5-/3-/9
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of May, 2019.
By Commission expires Aug 29.2022
(Seal)  Monay Charthage (Notary Pytolic)
OFFICIAL SEAL  NANCY I SMITHSON  Notory Public  State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 29, 2022 641 Violet Rd  Mgrilinion, WV 24984

#### State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

#### CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identification:		
Contract Numbe	ARFQ 0310 D	NR 1900000110
Contract Purpose	: RehabiliTation & 1	Renovation of five Cabins
Agency Reques	ing Work: <u>Division</u> of	NaTural Resources, Property + Procurement Of
Required Report Content: The attached report must include each of the items listed below. The vendor should check each box as an indication that the required information has been included in the attached report.		
Information indicating the education and training service to the requirements of West Virginia Code § 21-1D-5 was provided;		
Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;		
Average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public improvement;		
Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and (D) Random.		
Venctor Contact	nformation:	
Vendor Name:	Jack S. Horner	Vendor Telephone: 304 653-4515
	181 WaToga Park Hillsboro, WV 24	
	Hillsboro. WV 24	1946 Vendor E-Mail: Jackhorners corner Bana



## WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

## **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV042857

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING FLOOR COVERING FINISHED CARPENTRY DECKS

JACK S HORNER
DBA J B BUILDING
HC 64 BOX 521
SEEBERT, WV 24946

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

AUGUST 06, 2018

AUGUST 06, 2019

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This (Icense, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

## SEALED BID: Jack S. Horner, DBA J B Building

**BUYER: Angela White Negley** 

SOLICITATION NUMBER: ARFQ 0310 DNR1900000110

BID CLOSING DATE: May 14, 2019

**BID CLOSING TIME: 1:30 P.M. EST** 

FAX NUMBER: 304-558-2165

**Total pages:** 

PECEIVED

MAY 1 4 2019

DNR Procurement Office